RESOLUTION NO. 2024-063 VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING A FIFTY PERCENT (50%) REDUCTION FOR AMOUNT OWED TO THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA UNDER THE JUDGMENT IN THE LAWSUIT ENTITLED: MARK GRACYALNY, ET AL., V. VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, ET AL., RACINE COUNTY CASE NO. 2021-CV-0000950

The Village Board of the Village of Caledonia do resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia was awarded judgment for statutory fees and costs incurred against the plaintiffs, Mark and Sue Gracyalny, in the Racine County Circuit Court case entitled: Mark Gracyalny, et al. v. Village of Caledonia, et al., Case No. 2021-CV-0000950, in the sum of \$2,501.59;

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2024, Mark and Sue Gracyalny appeared before the Committee of the Whole for the Village of Caledonia, requesting relief from the judgment granted in favor of the Village for statutory costs and fees to the Village in responding to the litigation in which the jury determined the Village was not negligent; and

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole recommended that the Village Board approve a reduction in the judgment for costs by fifty (50%) percent of the judgment amount, which is the sum of \$1,250.80.

WHEREAS, the Village Board approved a reduction in the judgment for costs by 50% of the judgment amount, which is the sum of \$1,250.80 on April 9, 2024.

WHEREAS, after non-payment of the reduced amount, the Village sent a follow up letter on this payment on April 29, 2024.

WHEREAS, as of May 23, 2024, the Gracyalny's have not made any payment towards the judgment amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Village Board hereby rescinds the reduction in the judgment amount for a total owed to the Village in the sum of \$1,250.80 and the original judgment amount of \$2,501.59 is due and owing.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 28 day of May 2024.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

Weathart romarl By:

Thomas Weatherston Village President

Attesta Jønnifer Olsen

Village Clerk